Pay-Fixed Swap Agreement that we entered into effective May 5, 2023. As a result, our modeling, at September 30, 2023, reflects a decrease in net
interest income in a rising interest rate environment during the first 12-month period subsequent to interest rate changes. The negative impact of rising
rates abates and net interest income is neutral during the second 12-month period subsequent to interest rate changes. In a declining interest rate
environment, the model reflects increases in net interest income in the down 100 basis point and down 200 basis point scenarios and declines in net
interest income in the down 300 basis point and 400 basis point scenarios during the first 12-month period subsequent to interest rate changes. The
positive impact in the down 100 and down 200 basis point scenarios of declining rates reverses and net interest income is negatively impacted during the
second 12-month period subsequent to interest rate changes. The increase and decrease of 100, 200, 300, and 400 basis points, respectively, reflected
in the table below assume a simultaneous and parallel change in interest rates along the entire yield curve.

Net Interest Income Sensitivity

Change in short-term interest rates

Hypothetical
percentage change in

net interest income
  September 30, 2023  December 31, 2022
+400bp   -13.16%  -8.99%
+300bp   -9.45%  -6.21%
+200bp   -5.82%  -3.74%
+100bp   -2.63%  -1.82%
Flat   —   —
-100bp   +1.18%  +3.13%
-200bp   +0.60%  +1.12%
-300bp   -2.05%  -3.86%
-400bp   -5.69%  -7.25%

During the second 12-month period after 100 basis point, 200 basis point, 300 basis point, and 400 basis point simultaneous and parallel

increases in interest rates along the entire yield curve, our net interest income is projected to increase 0.66%, 0.90%, 0.45%, and -0.52%, respectively, at
September 30, 2023, and 3.44%, 6.13%, 8.23%, and 9.58%, respectively, at December 31, 2022. During the second 12-month period after 100 basis
point, 200 basis point, 300 basis point, and 400 basis point simultaneous and parallel reduction in interest rates along the entire yield curve, our net
interest income is projected to decline 3.21%, 8.30%, 15.17%, and 22.53%, respectively, at September 30, 2023, and to decline 4.92%, 12.86%, 21.14%,
and 26.33%, respectively, at December 31, 2022.

We perform a valuation analysis projecting future cash flows from assets and liabilities to determine the Present Value of Equity (“PVE”) over a

range of changes in market interest rates. The sensitivity of PVE to changes in interest rates is a measure of the sensitivity of earnings over a longer time
horizon. Policies have been established in an effort to maintain the maximum anticipated negative impact of these modeled changes in PVE at no more
than 15%, 20%, 25%, and 25%, respectively, in a 100, 200, 300, and 400 basis point change in market interest rates. Based on PVE, we were asset
sensitive at September 30, 2023 and at December 31, 2022.

55

Present Value of Equity Sensitivity

Change in present value of equity

Hypothetical
percentage change in

PVE
  September 30, 2023  December 31, 2022
+400bp   -5.48%  +1.43%
+300bp   -3.52%  +2.61%
+200bp   -1.84%  +3.13%
+100bp   -0.53%  +2.33%
Flat   —   —
-100bp   -1.40%  -3.83%
-200bp   -5.05%  -10.00%
-300bp   -11.18%  -18.44%
-400bp   -21.67%  -25.23%

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Liquidity management involves monitoring sources and uses of funds in order to meet our day-to-day cash flow requirements while maximizing

profits. Liquidity represents our ability to convert assets into cash or cash equivalents without significant loss and to raise additional funds by increasing
liabilities. Liquidity management is made more complicated because different balance sheet components are subject to varying degrees of management
control. For example, the timing of maturities of the investment portfolio is very predictable and subject to a high degree of control at the time investment